



## **Effect of different combination of FYM and Urea on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.)**

**Vikash Kumar, Nikhil Raghuvanshi, R.A. Singh**

Department of Agronomy, Narendra Deva University of Agriculture and Technology  
Kumarganj, Faizabad (U.P.)

### **ABSTRACT**

A field experiment was conducted during rabi season of 2015-16 on silt loamy soil of Main Agronomy Research Station, Narendra Deva University of Agricultural and Technology, Faizabad (Uttar Pradesh) to study the effect of FYM and Urea Combination on growth, seed yield and quality of wheat. Application of 75% of recommended dose of N through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of N through organic source (FYM)  $\text{ha}^{-1}$  recorded significantly higher plant height (101.9 cm), Leaf area index (5.7) at 90 DAS and higher number of shoot ( $432.9 \text{ m}^{-2}$ ) At harvest, dry matter accumulation (731.8) at harvest and it also recorded higher number of ear heads per meter square (412.6), spike length (11.65), 1000 seed weight (42.2 g), number of grain per spike (45.4), seed yield (42.2 q/ha) and stover yield (49.3 q/ha) and quality characters protein content (12.4%) compared to other treatments. recommended dose of nitrogen through Urea based on soil test ( $131.6 \text{ kg ha}^{-1}$ ) also accounted at par yield and yield parameters with that of former treatment.

**Key words:** FYM, Growth, Nitrogen, Yield, Wheat

Received 02.07.2017

Revised 09.08.2017

Accepted 24.08.2017

### **INTRODUCTION**

Wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L emend Fiori & Paol.) is an exhaustive feeder and requires substantial amount of nutrients for higher productivity. During the past three decades, intensive agriculture involving exhaustive high yielding varieties has led to heavy withdrawal of nutrients from the soil. The productivity of a crop is controlled by many factors of which the mineral nutrition especially of nitrogen. Nitrogen is the key factor in achieving an optimum yield in cereals and in their growing period requires a lot amount of absorbed nitrogen. Optimum dose of nitrogen increase leaf area, tillers formation, leaf area index and leaf area duration which led to greater production of dry matter and grain yield.

Application of FYM to the wheat induced better growth of plant which resulted in taller plant, more tiller/ $\text{m}^2$ , length of spike, grain weight/spike, test weight, yield of grain and straw over the control. (Kumar *et al.*, 2007). Combination of both organic and inorganic fertilizers delayed days to 50% heading, plant height, yield and yield components and leaf area index of wheat compared with sole organic or inorganic fertilizer (Manna *et al.*, 2005). On account of continuing world energy crisis and spiraling price of chemical fertilizer, the use of organic manure as a renewable source of plant nutrients is assuming importance. In this endeavour proper blend of organic and inorganic fertilizer is important not only for increasing yield but also for sustaining soil health (Weber *et al.*, 2007; Larney and Hao, 2007; Pullicino *et al.*, 2009).

Compost amendments enhance SOM quality and quantity by an increased accumulation of various classes of organic compounds. Research on SOM following compost amendments has been mainly focused on changes of bulk organic carbon (Pedra *et al.*, 2007; Sebastia *et al.*, 2007), microbial biomass, macro and micronutrients availability (Kowaljow and Mazzarino, 2007) and organic matter pools such as Dissolved Organic Matter (DOM) and humic substances (Adani *et al.*, 2007). The integrated use of organic materials and inorganic nitrogenous fertilizers has received considerable attention in the past with a hope of meeting the farmer's economic need as well as maintaining favourable ecological conditions on long-term basis (Kumar *et al.*, 2007). The integrated nutrient management helps to restore and sustain fertility

and crop productivity. It may also help to check the emerging deficiency of nutrients other than N, P and K. Further, it brings economy and efficiency in fertilizers. The integrated nutrient management favourably affects the physical, chemical and biological environment of soils. Integrated nutrient supply involving conjunctive use of fertilizers and organic sources of nutrients (Roy, 1992) assumes greater significance. Farmyard manure improves the physical condition of soil by increasing water holding capacity for maximum utilization of water. It also improves the chemical and biological condition of soil by increasing cation exchange capacity and providing various vitamins, hormones and organic acids which are very important for soil aggregation and for beneficial micro-organism which are involved in various biochemical processes and release of nutrients. Integration of FYM and inorganic N, productivity and monetary returns of wheat can be increased by maintaining or improving soil fertility (Sarma *et al.*, 2007). The combination of organic and inorganic N sources resulted in comparable rice yield to the application of inorganic N alone. Inorganic N application increased rice yield by 45.8 % over unfertilized control. The increase in yield was due to an increase in the number of panicle per plant and panicle weight (Rao *et al.*, 1996).

## **MATERIAL AND METHODS**

The field experiment was carried out during winter season of 2015- 16 at Main Agronomy Research Station, Narendra Deva University of Agricultural and Technology, Faizabad (Uttar Pradesh). The soil was silt loamy with soil pH of 8.0 and available nitrogen of 166.5 kg per ha, phosphorus of 14.5 kg per ha and potassium of 248.5 kg per ha. The experiment consisted of six treatments viz., (T1) Recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source (120 Kg), (T2) Recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source (FYM), (T3) 50% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic + 50% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source (FYM), (T4) 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic + 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source (FYM), (T5) 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source (FYM), (T6) Dose of nitrogen through Urea based on soil test ( $131.6 \text{ kg ha}^{-1}$ ) in four replications. Sowing was done 16/11/2015 of variety HD -2967.

Sowing was done in rows 20 cm. sown at 4- 5 cm deep in seed drill. A certified seed was used @  $100 \text{ kg ha}^{-1}$  in all the plots. The data on various growth, seed yield and quality attributes were recorded in different treatments. The FYM and Urea singly and in combinations were applied uniformly as per treatment and incorporated into the soil one month before sowing. Fertilizer nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium were applied in the forms of Urea, SSP and Muriate of potash @ 120, 60 and 60  $\text{kg ha}^{-1}$ , respectively. Full dose of phosphorus, potassium and half dose of nitrogen were applied at the time of sowing and rest half dose of nitrogen was applied as two split doses at the time of first irrigation and second irrigation. Six irrigation each of 5 cm, were given to wheat crop. The first irrigation was given at 23 DAS (crown root initiation stage) and irrigation schedule was kept at every 20-25 days interval.

## **RESULTS AND DISCUSSION**

### **Crop growth**

Crop growth is the result of modification in various morphological parameters like plant height, number of shoots  $\text{meter}^{-2}$ , leaf area and dry matter accumulation. Any treatment affecting this parameter will ultimately affect the overall growth of the crop. The result of this study revealed that all the growth parameters were increased at a faster rate up to 90 DAS which could be said to be the peak growing point of the crop. Plant height and dry matter accumulation increased at a faster rate from 30-60 DAS and then increased steadily between 60-90 DAS and rate declined thereafter. Plant height, number of shoots  $\text{meter}^{-2}$ , leaf area index, and dry matter accumulation were significantly affected by various fertility treatment. The maximum plant height, number of shoots  $\text{meter}^{-2}$ , leaf area index and dry matter accumulation was recorded with 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source being statistically at par with Inorganic source based on soil test value ( $131.6 \text{ kg ha}^{-1}$ ). The lowest plant height, number of shoots  $\text{meter}^{-2}$ , leaf area index, and dry matter accumulation was recorded with recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source at different growth stages (Table.1). Increase in plant height, number of shoots  $\text{meter}^{-2}$ , leaf area index, and dry matter accumulation attributed to adequate nitrogen supply to growing plants. Increase in plant height, number of shoot is a function of cell expansion and depend upon nitrogen availability. It may be recalled that the extra protein produced allows the plant to grow faster under the more nitrogen availability.

Similar results were also observed by Zagonel *et al.*, (2002). Nitrogen, being an important constituent of amino acid, proteins and protoplasm, directly influence plant growth and development through better utilization of photosynthates.

#### Yield attributes and yield

The ear heads ( $m^{-2}$ ), spike length and number of grains per spike was maximum in 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source which was statistically at par with T6. The test weight was not significantly affected by any of the treatments which were statistically at par with T6 and T1. The increase in yield attributes with 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source might be due to more availability of N to the growing plants. Secondly, this might be due to better and early development of strong root, which increased source capacity such as number of leaves, photosynthetic efficiency, translocation of photosynthesis from source and its utilization towards yield attributing characters. The results are in line with those of Sardana *et al.* (2002), Reddi and Patil (2003) and Khiriya and Singh (2003).

**Table 1 Effect of various treatments on growth and yield attributes and yields of wheat**

Treatment	plant height At harvest (60 DAS)	number of shoot/plant index	Leaf area at harvest	Dry matter (cm)	spike length (cm)	No. of grain spike-1	1000 grain weight (gm)	grain yield	straw index	content			
T1	RDF through inorganic	120 kg N	97.2	395.6	5.0	688.2	10.4	42.3	41.0	37.4	16.4	44.6	11.8
T2	RDF through organic source	FYM	4.1	92.2	318.7	508.3	7.8	34.0	39.9	25.9	17.6	40.7	9.4
T3	75% RDF through inorganic source + 25% RDF through organic source (FYM)		96.2	381.1	4.4	574.2	9.9	38.4	41.0	31.3	15.9	40.5	10.0
T4	50% RDF through inorganic source + 50% RDF through organic source (FYM)		95.6	325.1	4.1	547.4	8.1	35.8	41.4	27.0	11.4	39.5	10.0
T5	25% RDF through inorganic source + 75% RDF through organic source (FYM)		101.9	432.9	5.7	718.5	11.6	45.4	42.2	19.3	14.1	44.1	12.5
T6	Dose of N through Urea based		100.4	419.4	5.6	703.8	11.0	43.7	41.2	39.5	18.3	44.9	11.8
on soil test (131.6 kg ha-1)													
SEm±	2.31	10.48	0.25			15.37	0.51	1.28	2.08	1.78	.48		0.68
CD	6.97	31.59	0.76			46.34	1.54	3.85	NS	5.26	1.34		NS

FYM- Farm yard manure

RDF- Recommended dose of fertilizers

N- Nitrogen

The yield of a crop is the final product of various yield attributing characters. The effect of any treatment on yield attributes is directly reflected in the yield. Data presented in (Table. 1) revealed that 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source produced significantly through 75% of recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of nitrogen through organic source, plants were able to absorb larger quantity of nitrogen, phosphorus and potassium through their well-developed root system. Secondly, the inorganic and organic combination of nutrient not only increased the production of photosynthesis but also the translocation from source to sink which resulted in increased number of grains spike<sup>-1</sup> and spike length which have positive relationship with grains yield. The increase in growth characters viz. plant height, leaf area index, dry matter accumulation resulted in increased straw yield. Various treatments did not alter the values of harvest index. Due to alkalinity in the beginning, the nutrients the inorganic nutrient (urea) loss by volatilization. While the combination of inorganic sources (fertilizers) and organic reduced the loss of nitrogen and produced the good yield. And in the following year, organic treatments to wheat will result equal or more responsive vis-à-vis 100% inorganic alone.

#### CONCLUSIONS

Grain and straw yield and quality parameter of wheat with respect of protein content improved significantly with the 75% of recommended dose of N through inorganic source + 25% of recommended dose of N through FYM which was at par with recommended dose of nitrogen through inorganic source

based on soil test (131.6) highest grain (42.2 q ha<sup>-1</sup>) As well as straw yield (49.3 q ha<sup>-1</sup>). This might be due to the fact that with the application of nutrients kg ha<sup>-1</sup> ).

## REFERENCES

1. Adani, F., P. Genevini, G. Ricca, F. Tambone and E. Montoneri, 2007. Modification of soil humic matter after 4 years of compost application. *Waste Manage.*, 27: 319-324.
2. Azad, B.S.; Gupta, S. C. and Peer, A. C. (1998). Influence of organic and inorganic fertilizers in maximizing wheat yield at irrigated conditions. *Environ and Ecol.* 16 (1): 71-73.
3. Bhagwati, P.C.; Faroda, A. S. And Malik, R. K. (1992). Response of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) and associated weeds to application of nitrogen. *Indian J. Agron.*, 37 (4): 721-728.
4. Chaudhary, N. P.; Vyas, A. K. and Singh, A. K. (1997). Growth and nutrient uptake in wheat as influenced by nitrogen, phosphorus and zinc fertilization. *Ann. of Agric. Res.*, 18 (3): 365-366.
5. Khiriya, K. D. and Singh, B. P. (2003). Effect of phosphorus and FYM on yield, yield attributes and N, P and K uptake of fenugreek. *Indian J. Agron.*, 498 (1): 62-65.
6. Kowaljow, E. and Mazzarino, M.J. (2007). Soil restoration in semiarid Patagonia: Chemical and biological response to different compost quality. *Soil Biol. Biochem.*, 39: 1580-1588.
7. Kumar, A., Tripathi, H.P. and Yadav, D.S.(2007). Correcting nutrient for sustainable crop production. *Indian J. Fert.*, 2: 37-44.
8. Larney, F.J. and X. Hao, (2007). A review of composting as a management alternative for beef cattle feedlot manure in southern Alberta, Canada. *Bioresour. Technol.*, 98: 3221-3227.
9. Manna, M.C., Swarup, A., Wanjari, R.H., Ravankar, H.N.,
10. Mishra, B., Saha, M.N., Singh, YV., Sahi, D.K. and Sarap, P.A., (2005). Long-term effect of fertilizer and manure application on soil organic carbon storage, soil quality and yield sustainability under sub-humid and semi-arid tropical India. *Field Crops Res.*, 93 : 264-280.
11. Patra, A. : Panda, D.; Patra, B.C. and Karnakar, A. J. (1999). Effect of FYM, Zinc and NPK fertilizer on yield components and yield of wheat after winter rice in West Bengal. *J. Interadcmecia*, 1-6.
12. Pedra, F., Polo, A.R. and Domingues, H., (2007). Effects of municipal solid waste compost and sewage sludge on mineralization of soil organic matter. *Soil Biol. Biochem.*, 39: 1375-1382.
13. Rao, K.S., Moorthy, B.T.S. and C.R. Padalia, (1996). Efficient nitrogen management for sustained productivity in lowland rice (*Oryza sativa*). *Indian J. Agron.*, 41: 215-220.
14. Recyclable Wastes and Bio-Fertilizers, Tandon, H.L.S.(Ed.). Fertilizer Development and Consultation Organization, New Delhi.
15. Reddi, S. G. and Patil, B. N. (2003). Influence of N levels and seed rates on growth, yield, protein content and N uptake in wheat genotypes. *Karnataka J. Agric. Sci.*, 16 (1): 31-34.
16. Roy, R.N., (1992). Integrated Plant Nutrition System. An overview. In: *Fertilizers, Organic Manure*.
17. Sardana, V., Sharma, S. K.; Randhawa, A. S. and Sardana, V. (2002). Performance of wheat varieties under different sowing dates and nitrogen levels in the submountane region of Punjab. *Indian J. Agron.*, 47(3): 373-377.
18. Sebastia, J., Labanowski J. and Lamy, I. (2007). Changes in soil organic matter chemical properties after organic amendments. *Chemosphere*, 68: 1245-1253.
19. Sharma, A., Harbir S. and Nanwal, R.K. (2007). Effect of integrated nutrient management on productivity of wheat (*Triticum aestivum*) under limited and adequate irrigation supplies. *Indian J. Agron.*, 52: 583-586.
20. Sharma, P. K. and Monohar, S. S. (2002). Response of wheat to nitrogen and sulphur and their residual effect on succeeding pearl millet. *Indian J. Agron.*, 47 (4): 473-476.
21. Stoeva, I and Tonev, T. (2003). Yield and quality performance of winter wheat variety Pliska during 15 years of cropping under different fertilization levels and rotation. *Bulgarian J. Agric. Sci.*, 9 (3): 297-303.
22. Weber, J., A. Karczewska, J. Drozd, M., Licznar, Licznar, S. and Jamroz, E.(2007). Agricultural and ecological aspects of a sandy soil as affected by the application of municipal solid waste composts. *Soil Biol. Biochem.*, 39: 1294-1302.
23. R.P. SINGH (2002). Effect of growth regulator on wheat crop under different nitrogen rates and plant densities. *Planta Daninha*, 20 (3): 471-476

#### **CITATION OF THIS ARTICLE**

Vikash Kumar, Nikhil Raghuvanshi, R.A. Singh. Effect of different combination of FYM and Urea on growth and yield of wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.).Bull. Env. Pharmacol. Life Sci., Vol 6 Special issue 2, 2017: 395-398